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Computer Accounting

Yoshitaka Takeda

Summary

This paper clarified the existing state of Information processing and compared the three types of

personal computer cobol programming for Accounting.
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00001704091283191/5 & ¥t 0004200
000017040912111128R & 0004200
000018040914831613 % 0005520
000018040914111128 & 0005520
0000190409168315144 %} 0044280
000019040916111128H & 0044280
000020040917111118 & 0042900

000020040917811125¢ 1 0042900
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00001904091683151 %4} 004428
000019040916111125 & 0044280 *
000020040917111118 & 0042900  *
000020040917811125¢ 0042900 *
00002104091721611{F o 0024000
000021040917111128 & 0024000
000022040920111118 & 0012500
000022040920811125¢ E 0012500
00002304092083181 B B L & 0003600
000023040920111128 & 0003600
00002404092483191/% & ¥} 0002500
000024040924111125 & 0002500
000025040924111118 & 0019000
000025040924811125¢ k. 0019000
000026040925111118 & 0022000
000026040925811125¢ L 0022000
0000270409268316 14 % 0000700
000027040926111125R & 0000700
0000280409298315 14 ¥} 0044280
000028040929111128 4 0044280
000029040930831614 2 0002220
000029040930111125 & 0002220 (
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001010 IDENTIFICATION DIVISION.
001020 PROGRAM-ID. SHUKEIS.
001030 AUTHOR. KH R#FE.
001040 ENVIRONMENT DIVISION.
001050 CONFIGURATION SECTION.
001060 SOURCE-COMPUTER. FMR-60HE3.
001070 OBJECT-COMPUTER. FMR-60HE3.
001080 SPECIAL-NAMES. CONSOLE IS  CRT.
001090 INPUT-QUTPUT SECTION.
001100 FILE-CONTROL. :
001110 SELECT IN-FILE ASSIGN "B:SIWAKE1l.DAT".
001120 SELECT SORT-FILE ASSIGN  "B:SORTS.DAT".
001130 SELECT 0-FILE ASSIGN  "B:DATAG.DAT".
001140 SELECT INSATU-FILE  ASSIGN "PRN:'".
001150 DATA DIVISION.
001160 FILE SECTION.
001170 FO IN-FILE
001180 01 IN-REC
001190 02 Al PIC 9(&).
001200 02 Bl PIC 9¢&D.
001210 02 C1 PIC 9(4).
001220 02 D1 PIC 9.
001230 02 E1 PIC X(12>.
001240 02 F1 PIC 9(7.
001250 02 FILLER PIC X(44).
001260 FDO O-FILE.
001270 01 D-REC.
001280 02 Al-D PIC 9¢&).
001290 02 B81-0 PIC X(&).
001300 02 C1-0 PIC 9¢4).
001310 02 01-0 PIC 9.
001320 02 E1-0 PIC X(12).
001330 02 F1-0 PIC 9¢(7).
001340 FD INSATU-FILE.
001350 01 INSATU-REC.
001360 02 FILLER PIC X(36).
001370 SD SORT-FILE.
001380 01 SORT-REC.
001390 02 Al-S PIC 9(6).
001400 02 B1-S PIC 9(&).
001410 02 C1-S PIC 9¢4).
001420 02 D1-S PIC 9.
001430 02 E1-S PIC X(12).
001440 02 F1-S PIC 9(7).
001450 02 FILLER PIC X<(44).
001460 PROCEDURE DIVISION.
001470 A. SORT SORT-FILE ON ASCENDING K - -
001480 USING IN-FILE =Y Cl=s D1=s
38%;88 . 5 GIVING O-FILE.
. PEN I-0 O-FILE OUTPUT INSATU-
001510 C. READ O-FILE AT END GO TDS D? FILE.
001520 MOVE SPACE T0 INSATU-REC.
001530 WRITE INSATU-REC FROM O0O-REC.
001540 DISPLAY O-REC UPON CONSOLE.
001550 GO TO cC.
001560 D. CLOSE O-FILE INSATU-FILE.
001570 STOP RUN.
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00000104090111111% & 0532682
000005040905111118 & 0025600
000008040%08111111% £ 0036000
000010040909111118 4 0009800
000012040910111118 % 0036000
000020040917111118 & 0042900
000022040920111118 ¢ 0012500
0000250409241111118 & 0019000
000026040925111118H & 0022000
00000204090111112H8 & 0012000
00000304090111112H & 0001500
000004040903111128H & 0004800
000006040905111128 & 0004820
000007040906111128] & 0098500
000009040908111128 & 0002455
000011040910111128H & 0002600
000013040910111128 & 0025600
000014040910111128 & 0004260
000015040911111128H 2 0005000
000016040911111128 & 0001260
00001704091211112H & 0004200
000018040%914111128 & 0005520
000019040916111128 & 0044280
000021040917111128 & 0024000
000023040920111121 & 0003400
000024040924111128 & 0002500
000027040926111128 & 0000700
000028040929111128 & 0044280
000029040930111125 & 0002220
00000104090121S21HE HEH E 0900000
00000104090121611{# & 0126100
0000070409062161 1% ;ﬂ. 0098500
00002104091721611{# & 0024000
00000104090121621H & & ¥} 0258102
00001304091021621 & & ¥ 0025600
00000104090141302(% A & 0500000
00000104090171102& A& & 1316884
000005040905811125% L 0025400
000008040908811125% k£ 0036000
000010040909811125¢ £ 0009800
000012040910811125% k 0036000
000020040917811125% 0042900
000022040920811125% Lk 0012500
000025040592481112% Lk 0015000
00002604092581112% E 0022000
00001904091683151% ¥l 0044280
000028040929831514%4 ¥l 0044280
00000604090583161%% # 0004820
000016040911831613 B 0001260
00001804091483161% & 0005520
000027040926831613¢ B 0000700
000029040930831615 & 0002220
00000204090183171X L R § 0012000
00000304090183181H § ¥ & 0001500
000014040910831818 §) & # 0004260
00002304092083181H &) B B 0003600
000004040903831911k & ¥l 0004800
- 000017040912831911Lx & ¥ 0004200
00002404092483191J% & £ 0002500
00000904090883201:# {5 & 0002455
0000110409108320158 {§ & 0002600
00001504091188101% #. #] & 0005000
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001010
001020
001030
001040
001050
001060
001070
001080
001090
001100
001110
001120
001130
001140
001150
001160
001170
001180
001150
001200
001210
001220
001230
001240
001250
001260
001270
001280
001290
001300
001310
001320
001330
001340
001350
001360
001370
001380
001390
001400
001410
001420
001430
001440
001450
001460
001470
001480

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION.
PROGRAM-ID. SHUKEIK.
AUTHOR. KB BF.
ENVIRONMENT DIVISION.
CONFIGURATION SECTION.
SOURCE-COMPUTER. FMR-60HE3.
OBJECT-COMPUTER. FMR-60HE3.
SPECIAL-NAMES. CONSOLE IS CRT.
INPUT-OUTPUT SECTION.
FILE-CONTROL.

SELECT IN-FILE ASSIGN '"A:DATAS6.DAT".

SELECT INSATU-FILE ASSIGN '"PRN:'".
DATA DIVISION.
FILE : SECTION.
FO IN-FILE LABEL RECORD STANDARD.
01 IN-REC.

02 Al PIC 9(&).

02 81 PIC 9¢6>.

02 CO1

03 C1 PIC 9<4)>.
03 D1 PIC 9.

02 El PIC X<(12).

02 F1 PIC 9.

02 FILLER PIC X(44).

FD INSATU-FILE
DATA RECORD

01 INSATU-REC.

02 FILLER

02 A2

02 FILLER

02 B2

02 FILLER

02 FILLER
02 KARI-SHOKEI
02 FILLER
02 KASI-SHOKEI
02 FILLER
01 MEISAI-REC.
02 MEISAI
01 GOKEI-REC.
02 FILLER

LABEL RECORD OMITTED
INSATU-REC MEISAI-REC GOKEI-REC.

PIC X<C10>.

PIC 9¢6>.

PIC X(8>.

PIC 9(é>.

PIC X(8>.

PIC 9C4).

PIC X(4)>.

PIC 9.

PIC X(4).

PIC X(12).

PIC X(6).

PIC 2.222.229.
PIC X(10».

PIC 2.222.229.
PIC X(7).

PIC 2.222.229.
PIC X(19>.

PIC X(133).
PIC X(88>.
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0014%0 02 KARI-GOKEI PIC 2.222.229.
001500 02 FILLER PIC X(7).
001510 02 KASI-GOKEI PIC 2.222.229%.
001520 02 FILLER PIC X(19).
001530 WORKING-STORAGE SECTION. v
001540 77 W-CD PIC 9¢(5) VALUE ZERO.
001550 77 W1-KINGAKU PIC 9¢7> VALUE ZERO.
001560 77 W-KARI-SHOKEI PIC 9¢(7> VALUE 2ERO.
001570 77 W2-KINGAKU PIC 9¢(7> VALUE ZERO.
001580 77 W-KASI-SHOKEI PIC 9¢7> VALUE 2EROD.
001590 77 W-KARI-GOKEI PIC 9¢(7) VALUE ZERO.
001600 77 W-KASI-GOKEI PIC 9(7) VALUE 2ERD.
001610 01 HEADO.
001620 02 FILLER PIC X(13) VALUE SPACE.
001630 02 FILLER PIC X(28)> VALUE 'soxix BIEH B AEHE  wokxx",
001640 02 FILLER PIC X(91) VALUE SPACE.
001650 01 HEAD1.
001660 02 FILLER PIC X(17> VALUE SPACE.
001670 02 FILLER PIC X(22) VALUE " & ®l: B H Z/ #".
001680 01 HEAD2.
001690 02 FILLER PIC X(10) VALUE SPACE.
001700 02 FILLER PIC X(6&) VALUE "& &/ .
001710 02 FILLER PIC X(8) VALUE SPACE.
001720 02 FILLER PIC X(6&) VALUE "H3/H".
001730 02 FILLER PIC X(7> VALUE SPACE.
001740 02 FILLER PIC X(&) VALUE "§ B NO".
001750 02 FILLER PIC X(2) VALUE SPACE.
001760 02 FILLER PIC X<(4> VALUE "E 4 ".
001770 02 FILLER PIC X(2) VALUE SPACE.
001780 02 FILLER PIC X(8) VALUE "BiE®H".
001790 02 FILLER PIC X<(14> VALUE SPACE.
001800 02 FILLER PIC X(4&)> VALUE "&# ".
001810 02 FILLER PIC X(13> VALUE SPACE.
001820 02 FILLER PIC X(&) VALUE "{& /v 8F .
001830 02 FILLER PIC X(10> VALUE SPACE.
001840 02 FILLER PIC X<(&) VALUE " /hEt .
001850 02 FILLER PIC X(20> VALUE SPACE.
‘001860 01 HEAD3.
001870 02 FILLER PIC X<(90> VALUE SPACE.
001880 02 FILLER PIC X(6) VALUE "“{§ & & ".
001890 02 FILLER 'PIC X(10> VALUE SPACE.
001900 02 FILLER PIC X(6) VALUE "H & & .
001910 02 FILLER PIC X<(20)> VALUE SPACE.
001920 PROCEDURE DIVISION.
001930 A. OPEN INPUT IN-FILE OUTPUT INSATU-FILE.
001940 MOVE SPACE TO GOKEI-REC.
001950 MOVE SPACE TO INSATU-REC.
001960 MOVE SPACE TO MEISAI-REC.
001970 MOVE HEADO TO MEISAI.
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001580
001950
002000
002010
002020
002030
002040
002050
002060
002070
002080
002050
002100
002110
002120
002130
002140
002150
002160
002170
002180
002150
002200
002210
002220
002230
002240
002250
002260
002270
002280
002290
002300
002310
002320
002330
002340
002350
002360
002370
002380
002390
002400
002410
002420
002430
002440
002450
002460
002470
002480
002490
002500

D.

WRITE
MOVE
MOVE
WRITE
MOVE
MOVE
WRITE
READ
MOVE
MOVE
MOVE
MOVE
MOVE
MOVE
MOVE
MOVE
WRITE
IF

COMPUTE W1-KINGAKU
COMPUTE W-KARI-SHOKEI

IF

COMPUTE W2-KINGAKU
COMPUTE W-KASI-SHOKEI

MOVE
MOVE
READ
IF
IF

COMPUTE W-KARI-GOKEI =
COMPUTE W-KASI-GOKEI =

MEISAI-REC AFTER 1.
SPACE TO MEISAI-REC.

HEAD1 7O MEISAI.
MEISAI-REC AFTER 2.
SPACE TO MEISAI-REC.

HEAD2 TO MEISAI.
MEISAI-REC AFTER 2.
IN-FILE AT END GO TO E.

CD1 T0 W-CD.

SPACE TO INSATU-REC.

Al T0 A2

B1 70 82

C1 T0O C2

D1 T0 D2

El T0 EZ2

Fl T0 F2.
INSATU-REC AFTER 1.

01 = 1

W1-KINGAKU
W-KARI-SHOKEI

01 = 2
W2-KINGAKU
W-KASI-SHOKEI

TO0 W1-KINGAKU.

TO W2-KINGAKU.

IN-FILE AT END GO TO E.
Cbl1 = W-CD GO TO C.

CD1 NOT = W-CD

ZERO
ZERO

W-KARI-GOKEI +
W-KASI-GOKEI +

MOVE SPACE TO INSATU-REC.

MOVE W-KARI~SHOKEI 70 KARI-SHOKET.
MOVE W-KASI-SHOKEI 10 KASI-SHOKETI.
WRITE INSATU-REC AFTER 1.

MOVE ZERO TO W-KARI-SHOKEI.

MOVE ZERO * TO W-KASI-SHOKETI.

MOVE SPACE T0 INSATU-REC.

GO T0 8.

MOVE SPACE 70 INSATU-REC.

MOVE W-KARI-SHOKEI 10 KARI~SHOKETI.
MOVE W-KASI~SHOKEI T0 KASI-SHOKETI.
WRITE INSATU-REC AFTER 1.

MOVE SPACE T0 MEISAI-REC.

MOVE HEAD3 10 MEISAI.

WRITE MEISAI-REC AFTER 2.

MOVE SPACE 1O GOKEI-REC.

COMPUTE W-KARI-GOKEI = W-KARI-GOKEI +
COMPUTE W-KASI-GOKEI = W-KASI-GOKEI +
MOVE W-KARI~GOKEI TO KARI-GOKEI.
MOVE W-KASI-GOKEI T0 KASI-GOKEI.
WRITE GOKEI-REC AFTER 2.

CLOSE IN-FILE INSATU-FILE.

STOP RUN.

+ Fl
W1-KINGAKU.

+  F1
W2-KINGAKU.

W-KARI-SHOKEI.
W-KAST-SHOKEI.

W-KARI~SHOKEI.
W-KKASI-SHOKEI.
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2. NEC PC-9801ic & % LEVEL IICOBOL

(1) R7T—2 (58 1Em)

= H

#

(TF+1 % —13 MIFES %{EF)

B:¥DATA1099.DAT { 1: 37] <CHE A HELP=A
00000104090111111 K & 9532682
go0001040690121611 18 & 3126100
gore0104060121521 ¥ i i # 3900000
0000104090121 621 K F R E 258102
000001 04090141302M% A & g500000
go0001040901711082RKR K & 1316884
0o000204090183171 X IR K 0612000
000002040901111128 & 9012000
pO0o03040890183181 & By H 5% POG15080
0000030409001111121R & 0B01500
0P0004040909383191 i & # 0004800
gO0B04040908311112% & P004800
ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ50409ﬂ511111ﬁ:& 0025600
g00005040905811125% b 0825609
00000604090583161 5 & 9004820
go000604090511112 % ﬁ 3004820
gooN0T70409062161140 W 3098500
gO0000704090611112R & 3098500
go0008040908111118 & 2036000
g000980409098811125% £ 3636000
$00009040908832013E 13 & 3002455
$00009040908111128H & $062455
14z2-1 2X=2-2 34=2-3 4@ @ HI5M K 617 BIR7H Yy F8a ¥ —9{FA° g% ¥V JP
(56 2 1BiH)
B:¥DATA1988.DAT [ 44: 371 <H A HELP= A
000010840909111115 & 6009860 :
600010840909811125% £ 9009800
p0001184001083201: 8 B R 0002600
go001104091011112R & 3002600
pO0012040691011111 %R & 9036000
g000912040910811125% £ 236000
00001304091021621 1 & R B 2025600
P001304091611112R & 9025600
000014040910383181 8 §) L & 30034260
g0001404091011112H & P004260
PP00150409118810813 A Fl B 2005000
$0P91504069111111258 & 2005000
00001604091183161% % 0001260
gP0016040911111128 & 0001260
209901794091283191 K & %t 0PB4200
BOOP17840912111128 & 2004200
03001804091483161% & $0055290
300918040914111128 & 3005520
$0001904091683151 4 £ 3044289
go001904091611112R & 0044289
g0002004091711111 5 & 9042990
3000920840917811125% £ 2942909
1X22-1 24=2-2 3XAz22-3 47 617 BIRTH v P8 ¥ —9fiFA° 2 g X JJP

mHsrE L
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Bt ¥DATA1000.DAT C 62: 371 CHEA D HELP=~
20001904091683151 %8 & 0044289 *
PPO019040916111128 & 044289 *
PO0O20040917111118H & 90429090 *
PP0020040917811125% & 8042990 *
Go002184091721611108 & 0024009
PO0021040917111128 & 0024000
000022040920111118 & 9012509
PO0022040920811125% & 06012500
00002304092083181 F & ¥ 3% 2003600
200023040920111128 & 20036080
00002404092483191 /5 & § 0002509
PP0024040924111128 €@ 0002509
000025040924111118R & 0619009
gP0025040924811125% 20192090
P00026040925111118 & 3622000
PP0026049925811125% L 0022000
Po0027040926831613 R 2000709
PO0P27840926111128 & goe0700
00002804092983151% & 2044289
000028040929111128 & 0044280
00002904093083161 % & 0092229
000029040930111128 & PP02228[EOF]

1X22-1 2Xz2-2 3X=2-3 4 @ SIs& 5 1 617 &IKR7Hh v b8a ¥ —9fFa° 2% ¥ JP

T =213 MIFES 2 L 2E8RT— D —Fab—% 573D TH b, k<— 238 3HE
HISRLTHED, B2HEENDT—F ENEEBDIH b, EBOANT—21L, #0 k5 cEHIZ
&b)()
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91616 IDENTIFICATION DIVISION.
291828 PROGRAM-ID. PROGSRT.
901838 AUTHOR. KHEH EZ.
901946 ENVIRONMENT DIVISION.
981956 CONFIGURATION SECTION.
pP1060 SOURCE-COMPUTER. PC-9801.
901070 OBJECT-COMPUTER. PC-9841.
9010680 SPECIAL-NAMES. CONSOLE 1S CRT.
961090 INPUT-OUTPUT SECTION.
9911998 FILE-CONTROL.
981110 SELECT I-FILE ASSIGN TO "B:DATA108@.DAT".
991120 SELECT SORT-FILE ASSIGN TO  "B:SORTW.DAT".
001130 SELECT O-FILE ASSIGN TO "B:DATA1@84.DAT".
0901140 SELECT INSATU-FILE ASSIGN TO "PRN:".
901158 DATA DIVISION.
961169 FILE SECTION.
901176 FD I-FILE.
991186 61 I-REC PIC X(38).
961196 FD O-FILE.
901209 81 O-REC PIC X(36).
9912106 FD INSATU-FILE.
PP12206 81 INSATU-REC PIC X(36).
961239 SD SORT-FILE.
991240 61 SORT-REC.
901259 g2 FILLER PIC 9(12).
001260 g2 Cl1-8S PIC 9(4).
601270 g2 Dl1-S PIC 9.
001280 g2 El1-S PIC X(12).
991290 g2 F1-S PIC 9(7).
901300 @2 FILLER PIC X(2).
901319 WORKING-STORAGE  SECTION.
9813208 61 W-EOF1 PIC 9 VALUE @.
901336 61 W-EOF2 PIC 9 VALUE 4.
991349 PROCEDURE DIVISION.
901350 P. OPEN INPUT I-FILE OUTPUT ©O-FILE INSATU-FILE.
801360 P9. SORT SORT-FILE ON ASCENDING KEY C1-S D1-S
201370 INPUT PROCEDURE P1
021380 OUTPUT PROCEDURE P2.
091390 STOP  RUN.
01498 Pl. PERFORM P3 UNTIL W-EOF1 = 1.
¢9141¢ P2. PERFORM P4 UNTIL W-EOF2 = 1.
991429 P3. READ I-FILE RECORD AT END MOVE 1 TO W-EOFl.
981430 IF W-EOF1 = ZERO RELEASE SORT-REC FROM I-REC.
01448 P4. RETURN SORT-FILE AT END MOVE 1 TO W-EOF2.
991450 IF W-EOF2 = ZERO WRITE O-REC FROM SORT-REC
PB1460 DISPLAY O-REC UPON CONSOLE

001470

WRITE INSATU-REC FROM O-REC.




(V=P EAT—72)

000001040901111118 & 9532682
000005040905111118 & 9025600
000008040908111118H & 9036000
PO0010040969111118 & 98098060
990012040910111118 & 0036000
GO0020040917111118R & 9042909
0000220409201111181 & 0012500
PP0025040924111118 & 9019000
00092604092511111 R & 0022000
000002040901111128R & 0012009
200003304090111112H & 0001500
0O0004040903111128 & POG4800
 B00006040905111128 & 0004829
000007040906111128 & 08098509
900009040908111128 € 9092455
PO0011040910111128H & 0802600
0000130406919011112H & 6025600
000014040910611112H & 0034260
000015040911111128 € 9005090
PO0B16040911111128R & 0001260
000017040912111128 & 0904200
00001804091411112H & 0005520
900019040916111128 € 9044289
00002104091711112H & 0024000
00002304092011112H & 0003600
000024040924111128 & 0002500
000027040926111123H & 0009790
P00028040929111128 & 0044280
000029040930111128 & 9002220
00000104060121521 L B M A 0900000
0000010409012161110 & 09126109
0OOB0T04090621611 08 & 0098500
9000210409172161118 & 00240600
P0000104090121621 X & %V £ 0258182
Po0013064091921621 1 # & & 0256008
PO0001040901413021 A & 0500000
BO000104099171102%K & & 1316884
Po0005040905811125% £ 0025600
000008040908811125% 336000
000010040909811125% &k 9009800
200012040910811125% L P936000
000020040917811125% & 0042900
000022040920811127% k 9012509
00002504092481112% E : 00190800
800026040925811125% F 0022000
00001904091683151 4 ¥ 9044280
90002804092983151# & 0044280
00000604090583161 4% 5 0004820
00001604091183161% & 0001260
90001804091483161 % & 0005520
PP00B2704092683161%¢ 5 0000799
PPPB2904093083161 5% & 0002220
00000204090183171 X A R K 28012000
POPPB3B4090183181 1 B ¥ 58 2001500
0P0001404091083181 1 B) H 5% PP04260
p0002304092083181 & By H 5% PP03600
00000404090383191 [k & £ 9004800
00001704091283191 % & ¥ 8004200
20002404092483191 1K & ¥ 0002500
PO0009040908832081 % 12 R @0B2465
0000110409108320818 {2 R PPa2600
B0001504091188181F% th ¥ & 0B05000
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(3) JTR7 w7 T A

001010 IDENTIFICATION DIVISION.

201020 PROGRAM-ID. PROG1@S.
201030 AUTHOR. AE E*.
001040 ENVIRONMENT DIVISION.
001050 CONFIGURATION SECTION.

001860 SOURCE-COMPUTER. PC-S8801.
201078 OBJECT-COMPUTER. PC-9801.

201080 SPECIAL-NAMES. CONSOLE IS CRT.

201090 INPUT-OUTPUT SECTION.

801108 FILE-CONTROL.

go111e SELECT IN-FILE ASSIGN TO "B:DATA104.DAT".
001120 SELECT INSATU-FILE ASSIGN TO "PRN:".
001130 DATA DIVISION.

001140 FILE SECTION.

001150 FD IN-FILE LABEL RECORD STANDARD.
001168 01 IN-REC.

001170 82 Al PIC S(B).

001180 22 Bl PIC 9(6).

201130 92 CDl.

201200 e3 Cl PIC 9(4).

001210 3 Dl PIC 9.

0012290 02 E1 PIC X(12).

201230 02 F1 PIC 9(D.

001240 62 FILLER PIC X(2).

801256 FD INSATU-FILE.
201260 @1 INSATU-REC.

201270 82 FILLER PIC X(10).

eo12s8e 82 A2 PIC 9(6).

001230 02 FILLER PIC X (8).

201300 02 B2 PIC 9(6).

001310 82 FILLER PIC X(8).

001320 82 C2 PIC 84,

201330 82 FILLER PIC X<{4.

001340 82 D2 PIC 8.

201350 @2 FILLER "PIC X(4).

001360 02 E2 PIC X112,

01370 82 FILLER PIC X (6).

201380 02 F2 PIC Z,2ZZ,ZZ3.

281390 92 FILLER PIC X(10).

001400 22 KARI-SHOKEI PIC Z,ZZZ,ZZS.

001410 ©2 FILLER PIC X(D.

001420 02 KASI-SHOKEI PIC Z,ZZZ,ZZS.

001430 01 GOKEI-REC.

001440 82 FILLER PIC X (88).

001450 = 82 KARI-GOKEI PIC Z,ZZZ,ZZ9.

001460 22 FILLER PIC X (7).

001470 22 KASI-GOKEI PIC Z,22Z,ZZS.

001488 WORKING-STORAGE SECTION.

001490 77 W-CD PIC 9¢(5) VALUE ZERO.
001500 77 W1-KINGAKU PIC 9(7> VALUE ZERO.
001510 77 W-KARI-SHOKEI PIC 9(7> VALUE ZERO.
001520 77 W2-KINGAKU PIC 8(7> VALUE ZERO.

8015308 77 W-KASI-SHOKEI PIC 9(7> VALUE ZERO.
001540 77 W-KARI-GOKEI PIC 9(7> VALUE ZERO.,
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001550
801560
201570
201580
801590
001600
001610
001620
201630
001640
001650
201660
001678
001680
001690
001700
001718
001720
001730
001740
201750
201760
001770
001780
201790
201800
001810
201820
001830
001840
201850
201860
001870
201880
001890
001900
201910
001920
201930
001940
001950
001960
201970
001980
001990
002000
002010
002020
002030
002040
082050
002060
2e207e
002080

77 W-KASI-GOKEI
@1 HEADG@.
82 FILLER
82 FILLER
©1 HEADI1.
82 FILLER
2 FILLER
02 FILLER
@1 HEAD2.
82 FILLER
82 FILLER
82 FILLER
02 FILLER
92 FILLER
82 FILLER
2 FILLER
02 FILLER
82 FILLER
02 FILLER
82 FILLER
92 FILLER
82 FILLER
2 FILLER
02 FILLER
2 FILLER
82 FILLER
01 HEADS.
02 FILLER
82 FILLER
82 FILLER
82 FILLER
82 FILLER
PROCEDURE
A. OPEN
MOVE
MOVE
MOVE
WRITE
MOVE
MOVE
WRITE
MOVE
MOVE
WRITE
READ

PIC X
PIC X

PIC X
PIC X
PIC X

PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X

PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
PIC X
DIVIS
INPUT IN-F
SPACE TO
SPACE TO
HEAD® TO
INSATU-REC
SPACE TO
HEAD1 TO
INSATU-REC
SPACE TO
HEAD2 TO
INSATU-REC
IN-FILE
B. MOVE Chi TO W
C. MOVE SPACE TO
MOVE Al TO
MOVE Bl TO
MOVE C1 TO
MOVE D1 TO
MOVE El TO
MOVE F1 TO
WRITE INSATU-REC

PIC 9(7) VALUE ZERO.
(13) VALUE SPACE.
(28) VALUE "okk BEMB AR
(21> VALUE " % W
(1) VALUE "RHEH E-.
(107) VALUE SPACE.
(10) VALUE SPACE
(6) VALUE "& 5"
<:)) VALUE SPACE.
() VALUE "I 5/ H"
42 VALUE SPACE.
6) VALUE " § HNO"
2 VALUE SPACE.
4 VALUE "X 4".
2 VALUE SPACE.
<:)) VALUE "B E®B"
(14> VALUE SPACE.
4 VALUE "& #".
(13) VALUE SPACE.
6 VALUE " {&/hNEt"
(10) VALUE SPACE.
6 VALUE "8/ §t"
(21> VALUE SPACE.
(99) VALUE SPACE
6) VALUE &5~
(1) VALUE SPACE.
6 VALUE "® &
(21> VALUE SPACE.
ION.
ILE OUTPUT INSATU-FILE.
GOKEI~REC.
INSATU-REC.
INSATU-REC.
AFTER 1.
INSATU-REC.
INSATU-REC.
AFTER 2.
INSATU-REC.
INSATU-REC.
AFTER 2.
AT END GO TO E.
-CD.
INSATU~-REC.
A2.
B2.
c2.
D2.
E2.
F2

AFTER 1.

HKAKKK™ |
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002090 IF D1 = 1
0062100 COMPUTE W1-KINGAKU = WI1-KINGAKU + F1
862110 COMPUTE W-KARI-SHOKEI = W-KARI-SHOKEI + W1-KINGAKU.
802120 IF D1 = 2
802130 COMPUTE W2-KINGAKU = W2-KINGAKU + F1
002140 COMPUTE W-KASI-SHOKEI = W-KASI-SHOKEI + W2-KINGAKU.
002150 MOVE ZERO TO W1-KINGAKU.
082160 MOVE ZERO TO W2-KINGAKU.
802170 READ IN-FILE AT END GO TO E.
062180 IF CDl1 = WwW-CD GO TO C.
082190 COMPUTE W-KARI-GOKEI = W-KARI-GOKEI + W-KARI-SHOKEI.
002200 COMPUTE W-KASI-GOKEI = W-KASI-GOKEI + W-KASI—-SHOKEI.
002210 MOVE SPACE TO INSATU-REC.
002220 MOVE W-KARI-SHOKEI TO KARI-SHOKEI.
002230 MOVE W-KASI-SHOKEI TO KASI-SHOKEI.
002249 WRITE INSATU-REC AFTER 1.
002250 MOVE ZERO TO W-KARI—-SHOKEI.
002260 MOVE ZERO TO W-KASI-SHOKEI.
002270 MOVE SPACE TO INSATU-REC.
002280 GO TO B.
0022390 MOVE SPACE TO INSATU-REC.
002300 MOVE W-KARI-SHOKEI TO KARI-SHOKEI.
002310 MOVE W-KASI-SHOKEI TO KASI-SHOKEI.
002320 WRITE INSATU-REC AFTER 1.
002330 MOVE SPACE TO INSATU-REC.
002340 MOVE HEAD3 TO INSATU-REC.
002350 WRITE INSATU~-REC AFTER 2,
002360 MOVE SPACE TO INSATU-REC.
002370 COMPUTE W-KARI-GOKEI = W-KARI-GOKEI + W-KARI-SHOKEI.
002380 COMPUTE W-KASI-GOKEI = W-KASI-GOKEI + W-KASI-SHOKEI.
002390 MOVE W-KARI-GOKE1 TO KARI-GOKEI.
002400 MOVE W-KASI-GOKEI TO KASI-GOKEI.
002410 WRITE GOKEI-REC AFTER 2.
002420 CLOSE IN-FILE INSATU-FILE.
0082430 STOP RUN.
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001010
001020
001030
001040
001050
001060
001070
001080
0010890
001100
001110
801120
001130
001140
001150
001160
601170
001180
001190
801200
001210
001220
001230
001240
001250
001260
881270
001280
001290
601300
601310
001320
001330
001340
001350
001360
001370
001380
001390
001400
001410
601420
001430
001440
001450
801460
001470
001480
001490
001500
801510
001520
001530
001540
001550
001560
801570
0015880
001590
001600
001610
001620
001630

DIVISION.

IDENTIFICATION
PROGRAM-1D. SISAN22.
AUTHOR. YOSITAKA TAKEDA.
ENV IRONMENT DIVISION.
CONFIGURATION SECTION.
SOURCE-COMPUTER. PC-9801.
OBJECT-COMPUTER. PC-9801.
INPUT-OUTPUT SECTION.
FILE-CONTROL.
SELECT INFILE ASSIGN INF-FDU.
SELECT OTFILE ASSIGN OUTF-PRN.
DATA DIVISION.
FILE SECTION.
FD INFILE
LABEL RECORD STANDARD
VALUE OF IDENTIFICATION IS "DATA2000".
@1 INREC.
02 DENPYO-NO PIC 9¢(B).
02 HIZUKE PIC 9(6)
02 KAMOKU-NO PIC 94).
2 KUBUN PIC 9.
02 KAMOKU PIC X(12).
92 KINGAKU PIC 9(T).
02 FILLER PIC X(2).
FD OTFILE
LABEL RECORD OMITTED.
01 OTREC.
02 LIST PIC X(133).
WORK ING-STORAGE SECTION.
77 PCT PIC 9¢(2) VALUE @.
77 LCT PIC 9(2) VALUE 2e.
77 KAMOKU-NO-W PIC 84)
77 KAMOKU-W PIC X112 VALUE SPACE.
77 KARI-W PIC 9(D VALUE @.
77 KASI-W PIC 9<¢T) VALUE .
77 KARI-GOKEI-W PIC 9(T) VALUE o.
77 KASI-GOKEI-W PIC 8(T) VALUE o.
77 KARI-ZAN-W PIC 9(7) VALUE @.
77 KASI-ZAN-W PIC 9(7) VALUE o.
77 KARI-ZAN-GOKEI-W PIC 8(7) VALUE @.
77 KASI-ZAN-GOKEI-W PIC S(7) VALUE @.
91 W-HIZUKE.
02 W-NEN PIC 9(2) VALUE 04.
92 W-TUKI PIC 9(2) VALUE @g9.
02 W-NITI PIC 9(2) VALUE 3a.
01 HEAD-1.
92 FILLER PIC X(33) VALUE SPACE.
@2 FILLER PIC X(18) VALUE " A HEBEXES
02 FILLER PIC X(29) VALUE SPACE.
©1 HEAD-2.
92 FILLER PIC X(32) VALUE SPACE.
02 FILLER PIC X4 VALUE "R ®".
92 FILLER PIC X<(1) VALUE SPACE.
02 NEN-2 PIC Z9
02 FILLER PIC X(2) VALUE "4,
02 FILLER PIC X1 VALUE SPACE.
02 TUKI-2 PIC z9.
02 FILLER PIC X(2) VALUE " RH-".
02 FILLER PIC X VALUE SPACE.
02 NITI-2 PIC Z9.
02 FILLER PIC X(2) VALUE "H-".
02 FILLER PIC X(29) VALUE SPACE.
@1 HEAD-3.
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001640 02 FILLER PIC X(13) VALUE SPACE.
0901650 @2 FILLER PIC X(8) VALUE "5 R&".
001660 92 FILLER PIC X(8) VALUE SPACE
001670 92 FILLER PIC X(8) VALUE " f§ )5 & 5.
001680 02 FILLER PIC X4 VALUE SPACE.
001690 02 TFILLER PIC XD VALUE " § g,
001700 02 FILLER PIC X(@T) VALUE SPACE.
081710 ®2 FILLER PIC X(8) VALUE "B & 3.
001720 92 FILLER PIC X7 VALUE SPACE.
001730 02 FILLER PIC X(8) VALUE "®HH5B5".
001740 81 LIST-REC.
001750 02 FILLER PIC X(19) VALUE SPACE.
001760 02 F-1 PIC Z,22Z,2Z9
001770 02 FILLER PIC X(5) VALUE SPACE.
001780 02 KARI-GOKEI-T PIC Z,ZZZ,ZZ9.
001790 02 FILLER PIC X(4) VALUE SPACE.
001800 02 KAMOKU-T PIC X(12) VALUE SPACE.
001810 #2 FILLER PIC X VALUE SPACE.
001820 02 KASI-GOKEI-T PIC Z,ZZZ,ZZ9
001830 92 FILLER PIC X4) VALUE SPACE.
001840 02 F-2 PIC Z,22Z,2Z9
001850 02 FILLER PIC X8 VALUE SPACE.
001860 81 HEAD-4.
001870 92 FILLER PIC X(1@) VALUE SPACE.
001880 02 G-1 PIC 7,222,729
001830 82 FILLER PIC X(5) VALUE SPACE.
001900 02 G-2 PIC Z,22Z,22Z9.
001919 02 FILLER PIC X(14) VALUE SPACE.
001920 02 G-3 PIC Zz,22Z,27Z9.
001930 02 FILLER PIC X VALUE SPACE.
001940 02 G-4 PIC Z,22Z,2729.
001950 92 FILLER PIC X(8 VALUE SPACE.
001968 PROCEDURE DIVISION.
001978 A. OPEN INPUT INFILE.
001980 OPEN OUTPUT OTFILE.
001990 READ INFILE AT END GO TO END-RTN.
002000 MOVE SPACE TO  OTREC.
202010 GO TO Ad.
002028 Al. MOVE SPACE TO OTREC.
002030 READ INFILE AT END PERFORM A6 THRU Al®
002040 GO TO  END-RTN.
002050 IF KAMOKU-NO = ZERO GO TO Al.
002060 GO TO AS.
202070 A4.
002080 MOVE KAMOKU-NO TO KAMOKU-NO-W.
002099 MOVE KAMOKU TO KAMOKU-W.
002100 A5. IF KAMOKU-NO NOT = KAMOKU-NO-W PERFORM A6 THRU A9
002110 GO TO A4,
002120 IF KUBUN = 1 COMPUTE KARI-W = KARI-W + KINGAKU
002130 GO TO Al.
002140 IF KUBUN = 2 COMPUTE KASI-W = KASI-W + KINGAKU
0021590 GO TO Al
002160 DISPLAY "DATA x5- 79y 11",
002178 DISPLAY "27°v n“va"v 9 Fxw7 43 11",
002180 GO TO  END-RTN.
002190 A6. IF LCT = 28 PERFORM HEAD-RTN THRU HEAD-END.
002200 MOVE KARI-W TO  KARI-GOKEI-T.
002219 MOVE KAMOKU-W TO  KAMOKU-T.
002220 MOVE KASI-W TO  KASI-GOKEI-T.
002230 COMPUTE KARI-GOKEI-W = KARI-GOKEI-W + KARI-W.
002240 COMPUTEI 5A51-6225§-w = KASI-GOKEI-W + KASI-W.
002250 A7. IF KARI-W > -
002260 COMPUTE KARI-ZAN-W = KARI-W -  KASI-W
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002270
002280
002290
002300
002310
802320
002330
002340
002350
002360
882370
002380
002390
002400

© 002410

002420
002430
002440
002450
002460
082470
002480
002490
002500
002510
002520
802530
002540
002550
002560
802570
002580
002580
002600
002610
802620
802630
002640
002650
002660
002670
0026880
802690
002700

COMPUTE KAR
MOVE KARI-
MOVE ZERO
A8. IF KARI-W
COMPUTE KAS
COMPUTE KAS
MOVE KASI-Z
MOVE ZERO
AS. IF KARI-W =
MOVE ZERO
MOVE SPACE
MOVE LIST-R
WRITE OTREC
MOVE ZERO
MOVE ZERO

I-ZAN-GOKEI-W =
ZAN-W TO F-1
TO F-2.
< KASI-W
I-ZAN-W =
I1-ZAN-GOKEI-W
AN-W TO F-2
TO F-1.
KASI-W
TO F-1
TO OTREC
EC TO LIST.
AFTER 2.
TO KARI-ZAN-W
TO KASI-ZAN-W

KARI-ZAN-GOKEI-W + KARI-ZAN-W

KASI-W - KARI-W
= KASI-ZAN-GOKEI-W + KASI-ZAN-W

F-2.

KARI-W
KASI-W.

A1@. MOVE KARI-ZAN-GOKEI-W TO G

MOVE KARI-GOKEI-W TO G

MOVE KASI-GOKEI-W TO G-
MOVE KASI-ZAN-GOKEI-W TO G

MOVE HEAD-4 TO L

WRITE OTREC AFTER 2.

END-RTN. CLOSE INFILE OTFILE.

STOP "HIT THE STOP KEY !".

STOP RUN.
HEAD-RTN. MOVE
WRITE OTREC
COMPUTE PCT
MOVE SPACE
MOVE HEAD-1
WRITE OTREC
MOVE SPACE
MOVE SPACE
MOVE W-NEN
MOVE W-TUKI
MOVE W-NITI
MOVE HEAD-2
WRITE OTREC
MOVE SPACE
MOVE SPACE
MOVE HEAD-3
WRITE OTREC
MOVE ZERO
MOVE SPACE
HEAD-END. EXIT.

SPACE TO

AFTER 1.

= PCT + 1.

TO  LIST.

TO  LIST.
AFTER 2.

TO  OTREC.

TO  LIST.

TO  NEN-2.

TO  TUKI-2.

TO NITI-2.

TO  LIST.
AFTER 4.

TO  OTREC.

TO LIST.

TO  LIST.
AFTER 6.

TO  LCT.

TO  OTREC.

OTREC.
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